tem and payment of the net return on capital above provided for; to the end that the capital stock shall be maintained at par value at all times.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 9, 1915.

No. 360, S.]

[Published August 11, 1915.

CHAPTER 515.

AN ACT to create subdivision (4) of subsection 3 of section 553p—1 of the statutes, and to amend subsection 1 of section 553p—3 and subsections 1 and 4 of section 553p—6 of the statutes, relating to industrial education and to the duties of the board of industrial education.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to subsection 3 of section 553p—1 of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 553p—1. 3.) (4) May employ assistants for the development of the work of industrial education and all accounts for such salaries shall be certified by the secretary of said board to the secretary of state. In the performance of the duties prescribed by the board, the state superintendent of public instruction shall be the executive officer of the board in directing the activities of the assistants provided for in this act, and they shall report to him and to the board in such manner and at such times as he may direct or the board may order.

Section 2. Subsection 1 of section 553p—3 and subsections 1 and 4 of section 553p—6 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 553p—3) 1. In every town or village or city of over five thousand inhabitants there shall be, and in towns, cities and villages of less than five thousand inhabitants there may be a local board of industrial education, whose duty it shall be to establish, foster and maintain schools for instruction in trades and industries, commerce and household arts in part-time-day, all-day and evening classes and such other branches as are enumerated in subsection 1 of section 553p—5 of the statutes. Said board may take over and maintain in the manner provided in section 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive, any existing schools of similar nature.

(Section 553p-6) 1. Not more than twenty thousand dollars for any one city of the first class, nor more than ten thousand dollars for any other one city, town or village shall be appropri-

ated from the state funds for the purposes of sections 553p-1 to * * 553p-15, inclusive, * * in any one year.

4. If such report is satisfactory to the state superintendent of education and the state board of industrial education, and they are satisfied that the school or schools have been maintained in a satisfactory manner for not less than eight months during the year ending the thirtieth of the preceding June, the state superintendent of education shall make a certificate to that effect and file it with the secretary of state. The secretary of state shall then draw a warrant payable to the treasurer of such city, town or village in which * * * such industrial school is located, for a sum equal to one-half the amount actually ex-* * for maintenance and salaries of teachers for instruction specified in subsection 1 of section 553p-3 of the statutes, but in no case shall the amount appropriated exceed twenty thousand dollars for any one city of the first class, nor more than ten thousand dollars for any other one city, town or village.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 9, 1915.

No. 513, S.]

[Published August 11, 1915.

CHAPTER 516.

AN ACT to amend section 113.08, subsections (1) and (2) of section 113.13 and subsection (1) of section 2625 of the statutes, relating to the board of circuit judges and the duties of circuit judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 113.08 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 113.08 The several circuit judges of the state shall constitute a board to be known as the "Board of Circuit Judges." They shall hold their first meeting at the senate chamber, in the city of Madison, on the twenty-ninth day of December, 1913. Their subsequent meetings shall be held at least once in each year thereafter, at such time and place as they shall determine. They shall make such rules and regulations as they shall deem advisable, not inconsistent with the statutes or the rules of practice adopted by the justices of the supreme court, to promote the administration of the judicial business of the circuit courts of the state. Said board shall elect a chairman who shall perform such duties as said board may impose upon him; it shall be